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Teacher Information - Year 6

Class Teacher: Mrs Adamson

Teaching Assistant: Mrs Nelson
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Jjournal.
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Buckstones Reading Challenge: Year 6

Try to complete as many of these challenges as possible throughout Year 6. Record the
name of the book in the relevant box. Ask your teacher for a sticker for your sheet once you
have completed each challenge. You must use a new book for each challenge. .

r

read a book where the | read a book from your read a children's book

main character dies local library written more than 50
years ago
read a book with more read a non-fiction read a book with only
than 300 pages science book animal characters

—

- e

_ read a book abouﬂ‘ _
science fiction

B e —

'read a non-fiction b_ook
based on a Year 6
history topic

read a book ‘tHaT is set
at sea

——————
read a book about myths
and legends

1

-

read an dufdbiog_ropﬁy 1 read a book ihuf;d_e_“

réa;:i a book w}‘\-i c_ﬁ_ |s
written in the style of a

you laugh
diary
read a book about ‘ r'end= a nev;spnpepr'_arf-i_cle_ [ read a _bc;ok that hu_s 1 |
refugees become a film :




What can I write in my reading journal?

Werite a description of the main character - their
looks, the way they dress, the way they talk and their
personality.

Choose a descriptive passage and make q [ist of vivid
imagery.

List the words and phrases used to create atmosphere.
Write about what a character might be thinking or
feeling at any stage of the story.

When you are half way through a book write g
prediction about what you think will happen.

Write down some words you have not met before, find
their meanings in a dictionary and write them down.
Write about your favourite part of a book and say why
you liked it.

Pick a descriptive word from a text and use q
thesaurus to write down five synonyms.

Write some advice to a character in troyble.

Write a diary entry that a character might write after
an incident in the story.

Challenge yourself! Write a 50-word summary of the
whole plot!

Write whether you would recommend the book or not,
and why.
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1. door
4. because
7. mind
10. children
'13. most
16. old

19. would
'22. hold

25. everybody

28. break
' 31. beautiful
34, last
37, busy
40. money
43.grass

46. path
| 49. move

52. sure

55. who

58. many
61. Mr

64. Christmas

=

= > —

2. floor
5. find
8. behind
11, wild
|14, only
' 17. could
' 20. cold
23, told
' 26.even
29, steak
' 32. after
' 35. past
38, people
41, father

44. pass
47. bath
50, prove

53. sugar
| 56. whole

59. again

| 62. Mrs

Total:

T ————;
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Common Exception Word Spelling List (Year 2)

3. poor
6. kind
) child
l 12_ climb
' 15. both
18 should

21. gold

24. every

| 27. great

| 30. pretty

| 33. fast

36, clothes

| 39. water

42, class

45, plant
48. hour
51. improve
54, eye
57. any

60 half
63. parents

———
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Common Exception Word Spelling List (Years 3 & 4)

1. accident
_' 4. answer
7. believe
| 10. breathe
13. calendar
16. century
| 19. complete
22. decide
25. difficult
| 28. eight
' 31. experience
' 34. famous
| 37. forwards
40, group
43, heard
' 46. history
49. important
52. knowledge
55. library
58. mention

61, naughty

64. often

67. particular
_70. position
_73. potatoes

76. promise

79, question
82. reign
85. separate
88. strange
91, surprise

' 94. although
97. various
100. women

2. actually
5. appear

' 8. bicycle

' 11, build

| 14. caught
17. certain
20. consider
23. describe

| 26. disappear
| 29. enough

~ 32. experiment

 35. favourite

' 38. fruit

| 41. guard

44, heart

47.imagine

' 50. interest

53. learn

- 56. material

- 59. minute
62. notice

~ 65. opposite

68, peculiar

| 71. possess

| 74. pressure
77. purpose
80. recent
83. remember
 86. special
 89. strength
- 92. therefore
- 95. thought
 98. weight
Total:

3. address
6. arrive

' 9. breath

' 12. busy
15, centre
18. circle

' 21. continue
| 24. different

27

| 30. exercise
| 33. extreme
. 36. February
' 39. grammar
| 42. guide

| 45. height

48. increase

51. island

54. length
' 57. medicine

60. natural
63. occasion

i 66. ordinary

69. perhaps

1 78. quarter

72. possible
75. probably

81. regular

84. sentence

- 87. straight

' 90. suppose

93. though

 96. through
' 99. woman

earth/ Earth
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7.

10,
13,
16.
9.

22,
25.

28.
31.

34.
37.
40,

43,

46,
49.
52.
55.
’ 58.
61.

64.
67.

70.
73.
) 76.
79.
|2
| 85.
88,
91.
94,
97.

Common Exception Word Spelling List (Years 5 & 6)

accammodate
achieve
ancient
attached
awkward
Category
communicate
conscience
convenience
curiosity
determined
disastrous
equip
excellent
familiar
frequently
harass
immediate
interrupt
lightning
muscle
nuisance
opportunity
physical
profession
queue
relevant
rhythm _
shouider
soldier
suggest
temperature
variety

100. vyacht

2,
5.
8.

11.

14,

17,
20,

| 23.
| 26.
29,
32,
35
| 38.
41,
44
| 47.
' 50.
53
56.
- 59.
62,
| 65,
 68.
71

74.
77

80,
83,
 86.
89.
92,
|95,
98.
Total:

!

accompany
aggressive
apparent
available
bargain
cemetery
community
conscious
correspond
definite
develop
embarrass
especially
existence
foreign
government
hindrance
individual
language
marvellous
necessary
occupy
parliament
prejudice
programme
recognise
restaurant
sacrifice
signature
stomach
symbol
thorough
vegetable

3.
6.
9.

12,
|15,
|18,
21,

24,
27,

' 30.
|33,

' 36.
39,
42,
45,
48.
51,
54,
57.

' 60.
63,

. 66.

' 68,
72,
75
178.
81.

84,
87,

90,

93,
__les.
99.

according
amateur
dppreciate
average
bruise
committee
competition
controversy
criticise
desperate
dictionary
environment
exaggerate
explanation
forty
guarantee
identity
interfere
leisure
mischievous
neighbour
occur
persuade
privilege
pronunciation
recommend
rhyme
secretary
sincere
sufficient
system
twelfth
vehicle

e —

e e —
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Working at the expected standard

The pupil can:

- write effectively for a range of purposes and audiences, selecting language that shows
good awareness of the reader (e.g. the use of the first person ina diary: direct address
in instructions and persuasive writing)

* In narratives, describe settings, characters and atmosphere

* integrate dialogue in narratives to convey character and advance the action

* select vocabulary and grammatical structures that reflect what the writing requires,
doing this mostly appropriately (e.g. using contracted forms in dialogues in narrative:
using passive verbs to affect how information is presented; using modal verbs to suggest
degrees of possibility)

* use a range of devices to build cohesion (e.g. conjunctions, adverbials of time and place,
pronouns, synonyms) within and across paragraphs

- use verb tenses consistently and correctly throughout their writing

» use the range of punctuation taught at key stage 2 mostly correctly” (e.g. inverted
comimas and other punctuation to indicate direct speech)

* spell correctly most words from the year 5 / year 6 spelling list, * and use dictionary
to check the spelling of uncommon or more ambitious vocabulary

* maintain legibility in joined handwriting when writing at speed.2

Working at greater depth

The pupil can:

* write effectively for a range of purposes and audiences, selecting the appropriate form
and drawing independently on what they have read as models for their own writing (e.g.
literary language, characterisation, structure)

- distinguish between the language of speech and writings and choose the appropriate
register

* exercise an assured and conscious control over levels of formality, particularly through
manipulating grammar and vocabulary to achieve this

* use the range of punctuation taught at key stage 2 correctly (e.g. semi-colons, dashes,
colons, hyphens) and, when necessary, use such punctuation precisely to enhance meaning
and avoid ambiguity. *

{There are no additional statements for spelling or handwriting]

* These are detailed in the word lists within the spelling appendix to the national curriculum (English
Appendix 1). Teachers should refer to these to exemplify the words that pupils should be able to spell.
“ This relates to punctuation taught in the national curriculum, which is detailed in the grammar and
punctuation appendix to the national curriculum (English Appendix 2), Pupils are expected to be able to
use the range of punctuation shown here in their writing, but this does not mean that every single
punctuation mark must be evident.

2 The national curriculum states that pupils should be taught fo 'use the diagonal and horizontal strokes
that are needed to join letters and understand which letters, when ad jacent to one another, are best
left unjoined'.

s Pupils should recognise that certain features of spoken language (e.g. contracted verb forms, other
grammatical informality, colloquial expressions, long coordinated sentences) are less likely in writing
and be able to select alternative vocobulary and grammar
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A quide to Year 6 expectations in maths

Following the changes in the National Curriculum, we are Pproviding some information to
support you with your child's learning.

Please use this guide to support your child with their maths homework throughout the
course of the year,

The following calculation methods have been approved by the government. Your child will
be expected to confidently and independently use and apply the majority of these skills
by the end of the school year.
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Number & Place Value:

* read, write, order and compare numbers up to 10 000 000 & determine the value of each
digit;

¢ round any whole number to o required degree of accuracy;

¢ solve problems which require answers to be rounded to specified degrees of accuracy;
* use negative numbers in context, and calculate intervals across Zero;

s identify common factors, commen multiples and prime numbers:

« identify the value of each digit in numbers given to three decimal places;

» use estimation to check answers to calculations and determine, in the context of a
problem, an appropriate degree of accuracy;

» perform mental calculations, including with mixed operations and large numbers;

» use their knowledge of the order of operations to corry out caleulations involving the four
operations;

* solve number and practical problems that involve all of the above,

Addition & Subtraction:

¢ solve addition and subtraction multi-step problems in contexts. deciding which operations
and methods fo use and why,

Multivlication & Division:

o multiply multi-digit numbers up to 4 digits by a two-digit whole number using the formal
written method of long multiplication;

s divide numbers up to 4 digits by a two-digit whole number using the formal written method
of long division, and interpret remainders as whole number remainders, fractions, or by
rounding, as appropriate for the context;

e divide numbers up to 4 digits by a two-digit number using the formal written method of
short division where appropriate, interpreting remairders according to the context:

» multiply and divide numbers by 10, 100 and 1000 giving answers up to three decimal places;
* multiply one-digit numbers with up to two decimal places by whole numbers;

« solve problems involving the relative sizes of tweo quantities where missing values can be
found by using integer multiplication and division facts.



Fractions, Decimals, Percentaces. Ratio & Proportion:

* use common factors to simplify fractions; use common multiples to express fractions in
the same denomination;

» compare and order fractions, including fractions » 1;

* add and subtract fractions with different denominators and mixed numbers, using the
concept of equivalent fractions; '

e multiply simple pairs of proper fractions, writing the answer in jt¢ simplest form [for
example, 1/4 x 1/2 = 1/8),

o divide proper fractions by whole numbers {for example, 1/3 : 2 - 1/6);

¢ associate a fraction with division and calculate decimal fraction equivalents [for example
0.375] for a simple fraction [for example, 3/8 J; ‘

* recall and use equivalences between simple fractions, decimals and percentages, including
in different contexts; ’

» solve problems involving the calculation of percentages [for example, of measures and
such as 15% of 360) and the use of percentages for comparison; '

* solve problems involving unequal sharing and grouping using knowledge of fractions and
multiples (ratio and proportion).

Geometry (Properties and Position):
o draw 2-D shapes using given dimensions and angles;
» recognize, describe and build simple 3-D shapes, including making nets;

» compare and classify geometric shapes based on their properties gnd sizes and find
unknown angles in any triangles, quadrilaterals, and regular polygons:

o illustrate and name parts of circles, including radius, diameter and circumference and know
that the diameter is twice the radivs;

* recognize angles where they meet at a point, are on a straight line, or ore vertically
opposite, and find missing angles;

o describe positions on the full coordinate grid (all four quadrants);
¢ draw and translate simple shapes on the coordinate plane, and reflect them in the axes;

* solve problems involving similar shapes where the scale factor is known or can be found.



Alcebra:

use simple formulae;

generate and describe linear number sequences;

express missing number problems algebraically:

find pairs of numbers that satisfy an equation with two unknowns:

enumerate possibilities of combinations of two variables.

Measures:

use, read, write and convert between standard units, converting measurements of length
mass, volume and time from a smaller unit of measure to a larger unit, and vice versa, using
decimal notation to up to three decimal places;

convert between miles and kilometres;

recognize that shapes with the same areas can have different perimeters and vice versa:
recognize when it is possible to use formulae for area and volume of shapes;

calculate the area of parallelograms and triangles;

calculate, estimate and compare volume of cubes and cuboids using standard units,
including cubic centimetres (cm3) and cubic metres (m3), and extending to other units [for
example, mm3 and km3 J;

solve problems involving the calculation and conversion of units of measure, using decimal
notation up to three decimal places where appropriate.

Statistics:

interpret pie charts and line graphs and use these to soive problems;
construct pie charts and line graphs and use these to solve problems:

calculate and interpret the mean as an average.



T Mental Arithmetic
Year 5 Your child should:

* read, write, order and compare numbers to
at least 1,000,000 and state the valye of
each digit.

* count forwards and backwards in multiples
of 10, 100, 1000, 10,000 and 160,000

* count forwards and backwards with positive
and negative whole numbers through zero,

* odd and subtract numbers mentally with
increasingly large numbers,

* identify multiples and factors, including
finding all factor pairs.

* know and use the vocabulary of prime
numbers, prime factors (prime numbers that
multiply together to make the original
number) and composite (non-prime) numbers,
* establish whether a number up to 100 is
prime and recall prime numbers up to 19,

E.9. a prime number can be divided evenly only
by 1, or itself and it must be o whaole number
greater than 1. Example: 5 can only be divided
evenly by 1or 5, so it is a prime number, But
6 can be divided evenly by 1, 2, 3 and 6 so it
is NOT a prime number (it is a composite
number),

* multiply and divide numbers mentally
drawing upon known facts,

* recognise and use square numbers (multiply
a number by itself twice eg. 7x7 = 49, 8x8 =
64) and the notation for squared (2),

Year 6 Your child should:

Know all Year 5 Mental Maths Key Objectives

and for additional Homework Practice '

* read, write, order and compare numbers up

to 10 000 000 and determine the value of

each digit.

- identify common factors, common multiples
~and prime numbers,

* convert between miles and kilometres.




How much time should be spent on homework?

' Year Group
Reception

'Yearl

' Year 2**
There may be an increase in homework in
these classes to prepare the children for
| SATs.
' Year 3

' Year 4

Year 5

Year 6 **

There may be an increase in homework in
these classes to prepare the children for
SATs.

.. Tiri\e

10 mins reading/ phonics per day + key words,

| engoing Mental Maths*.

10/15mins a day reading/phenics + key words,
5-10 mins spelling practice, ongoing Mental
Maths* + 30mins per week Maths/English/
topic related homework,

| 15 mins a day reading, 5-10 mins spelling

practice, ongoing Mental Maths*, 1 hour a
week English/Maths / topic related activity.

15 mins a d_ay reading, ongoing times tables,

spelling practice and 1 hp.
English/Maths/ Topic homework per week,

15 mins a day reading, daily times-tables

activities, spelling proctice and 1 hr. English
and Maths/Topic homework per week,

' 15/20mins a day readiﬁg (comprehension

sheets when appropriate for ORT core books)
10 mins a day Mentql Maths*, up to lhour
English and Maths per week or a replacement
topic related activity. Up to 30 mins spelling
activity per week,

15/20mins a day reading (comprehension
sheets when appropriate for ORT core books)
10mins a day Menta] Maths*, up to 45 mins
English and Maths tyice weekly or a
replacement topic related activity, Up to 30
mins spelling activity per week,

There may be rare occasions when this timetable is amended

*See guidelines for mental maths for individual years.



What is the role of the teacher?

* To plan homework that is appropriate to the needs of the child.

* To ensure all children understand the homework they have been given,
* To mark and give feedback about homework.

* To be available to talk to parents and children about homework.

* To inform parents if there is a problem regarding homework.

What is the role of the porent?

* To support the child in completing homework. Offer your help and support for younger
children to complete tasks. Expect older children to wark independently but maoke it clear that
you are there if needed.

- To ensure the child completes homework to a high standard, high quality of presentation and
hands it in on time,

* To provide the appropriate, quiet and clean envirenment for the child to complete the
homework,

* Te provide the appropriate resources for the child to complete the homework, e.g. pencil,
pen, ruler, coloured pencils, rubber, dictionary, scissors and glue stick,

* To let the teacher know if the children are struggling with their homework.

What is the role of the child?

* To ensure they have everything they need to complete homework each week.

* To make sure they understand the tasks that have been set. (Encourage children to chat to a
teacher if they don't understand prior to the date of submission,)

* To put in the same level of effort as would be expected of class work,

- To hand the homework in on time.

- To take on board any feedback about homework.



What about children who don't complete homework?

The expectation is that children will compiete homework. Teachers will keep records of
children completing homework and these records will be checked on a regular basis, If

there are any problems with children not completing homework then the teacher will speak

to children or parents. Children may be kept in at playtimes to complete homework and parents
will be informed. As part of the end of year report teachers will comment on the quality and
frequency of completed homework.



